
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEFVICES

/?- ?oo

noqE
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PFOIECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

December 4, 2000
stID # 2162

Mr. Myron Zimmerman c/o
Mr. Robert Frates
1330 Broadway, Suite 1050

Mr. Ronald Silberman
5743 Landregan St.
Emerwille. CA 94608

Safeway Inc. c/o
Ms. Melita Elmore
4tr and Jackson St.
Oakland CA 94608

Re: Closure of Monltoring Wells ets725B.14th St., Oakhnd CA9462l

Dear Ms. Elmore, Messrs, Zimmerman and Silberman:

Our office has received concurrence fmm the Regional Water Quality Conftol Board on our
recommendation for site closure ofthe above referenced location. Prior to issuing the closure
letter, our office requests the proper closure ofthe four (4) existing monitoring wells installed on
this site.

You may contact Alameda County Public Works Water Resources Section at (510) 670-5554 for
specific requirements of well closure.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou have any questions.

Sincerelv.

h',,,-"il4At*
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
lvtu. J. Hees, ITSI, 2855 Mitchell Dr., Suite 111, Walnut Creek, CA 94598
W{l!a3725E14
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGFNCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agency oirector posS

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEHVICES
ENVIRONIVIENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Ha6or Bay Parkway, Suito 250
Alarneda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335August 19,2O0O

stto # 2162

Mr. Myron Zimmerman c/o
Mr. Robert Frates
1330 Broadway. Suite 1O50
Oakland CA 94612

SUBJECT: INTENT TO MAKE A DETEBMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION IS REOUIRED
9E tssuE A cLosuRE LETTER FOR 5725 E. 14nr ST.. OAKLAND CA 94621

Dear Mr. Zimmerman:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Protection (LOP) intends to
make a determination that no further action is required at the above site or to issue a closure
l€tter. Ploase notily this agency of any input and recommendations you may have on these
proposed actions within 20 days of th€ date of this letter.

In accordance with section 25297,15 of Ch, 6,7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must
provide certification to the local agency that all of the curr€nt record fee title owners have
been inlormed of the proposed action. You may use the enclosed Exarnple letter #3 as a
guide. Please provide this certification to this olfice within 20 days of th6 date of this letter,

lf you hav€ any questions about this. please contact me at (51O) 567-6765.

M U^e-
Chan
Materials Specialist

Enclosure (sample letter #3)

c: B.Chan,files

Sincerely,

2
P/a%
Barney M,
Hazardous



t I

SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda. CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY (FOR NAME
AND ADDRESS OF SUBJECT SITE}

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, l.
(name of nrimarv resoonsible oartvl, certify that I have notilied all responsibla landowners ol
the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed action(sl:

cleanup proposal lcorrective action planl

_ site closure proposal

_ local agency intention to make a determination that no funher action is required

_ local agency intention to issue a closure leuer

Sincerely.

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsibl€ party

cc: Names and addresses oi all record fe€ title owners
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AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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stID # 2162

Mr. Robert Frates c/o
Myron Zimmerman Inveshnents
1330 Broadway, Suite 1050
Oakland CA 94612

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337"933s

Re: Subsurface Inve$tigation at 5725 E. l4'" St., Oaklsnd CA 94621

Dear Mr, Frates:

Ow office has received and reviewed the June 26, 2000 letter report for tho above referenced site
sentby Mr. JeffHess of Innovative Technioal Solutions, Inc., (ITSI)' It appears this roport is

intended to respond to my May 10,2000 letter. The report details some additional work done
since July 1996, the date ofouf office's last technical report for tho site. unfortunately, this work
was doni without the County's knowledge or oversight. In addition, no recomrnendations have
been made for future work by your consultant,

In order for our office to evaluate the submitted letter report, we request you submit tho following
additional technical information:

r Please describe the amount, method of addition and frequency of addition of the ORC added
to monitoring well MW-4.

o Pleass provide copies ofthe Phase II Sito Investigation Report mentioned in this lotter report;
It is assumed that this report will include copies ofall analytical results sigrred by a certified
lab. It should also contain boring logs for the additional borings advanced at the site.

r Please submit groundwator gradient contours for the sories of groundwator olevation
measurements shown in Table 1 ofthe lotter report.

e Please provide a work plan for futul'e site investigation/monitoring. Your work plan should
evaluate clean up levels based on a human health risk based evaluation. Minimally' lvIW-4
should be sampled and analyzed again to see if concentrations remain low after the cessation
of ORC addition, Further delineation ofthe petroleum plume near SBI will also be needed"

Please $ubmit a technical report responding to the above itemsn to our oflice within 30 days
or no later than July 31, 2000,

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou have any questions.

Sincerely,
./) A.

64h*d4 tr^t-
BamerF[,I. Chan
Hazarious Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. J. Hess, ITSI, 2855 Mirchell Dr., Suite 1l l, Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Rr[.s725Er{l



May 10,2000
stID # 2162

Mr. Robert Frates c./o
Myron Zimmemh Invesunents
1330 Broadway, Suite 1050
Oakland CA 94612

Re: Request for Technical Reports for 5725 E. 146 St., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Frates:

In 1997, the Legislahre added a provision to chaplor 6.75 ofdivision 20 ofthe Health and Safety
Code requiring the testing for MTBE before the Regional Board or looal agency can issue a
closure letter. On March 26, 1999 Govemor Gmy Davis signed Executive Order D-5-99
roquiring tho SWRCB to prioritize MTBE impacted sites to maximize the effort toward resource
protection and clleanup. Out ollice has been requeslod io classifu all MTBE sites afld insuro that
all sites be monitored for MTBE.

Therefore, our office requests that monitoring well MW-4 at the above site be monitortd for
MTBE and any detectable conoenFations be verified by EPA Method 8260 or an oquivalent
GCIMS method. You should also analyze this well for total petoloum hydmcarbons as gasoline
and BTEX (bendene, toluene, ethyl benz€ne and xylenes).

In addition, I am aware that additional work has occunsd at this site, particularly in treating MW-
4 with chemicals. Please provida all toohnical reports for this site since July 1996' the date our
last teehnical repoft, Your groundwater $ampliDg sld hi$torical t€chnlcal reports should be
provlded to out oflice within 45 days or uo later than June 26' 2000.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou have any queslions.

wu*
Haz ardous Matedals Specialist

C: B. Chan" files
Mr. J. Hess, ITSI,2855 Mitchel Dr., Suite l1l, Walnut Creelq CA 94598
Mbt &r.ps723

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALIH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbof Bay Parl:way, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502.6577
t510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
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DAVID J. KEARS, egency dretlor R0+q8

May 19, 1998
s t ID  #  2162

Mr. Mi.cheal Kloberdanz
P .  O .  Box  576981
Modesto, CA 95357-6981

Re: l4t/8orr Zimet3nan Property at 5?25 E, 14tr St, , Qakland cA 94621

Dear Mr. KLoberdanz:

This Letter responds to your reguest for information regarding our
office's involvement in overseej.ng the investlgatlon and excavatlon of
soil which occurxed at the above referenced site. I understand lhis
infoimation may be neeessary to justify the remediation and excavation
vhich has occurred.

Subsequent to the removal of three underground tanks (1-7500 gal-lon
fuel  oi l ,  1-1000 gal lon gasol ine and 1-5000 gal lon diesel)  at  the
above site in lfovember 1990 and after review of sampLe results, Ms,
Cynthia Chapman of our office requested a work plan for additional
subsurface investigation. During lhe tank renovaL, the stockpiled
soils were returned to the tank pit. On 314/9L a work pfan was
submllted by RGA, Robert GiLs Associates. to advance seven borings and
convert three of the borings into monitoring welts. On 3/21191, the
wolk pLan was approved by Ms. Chapnan. On August 14 arld 15, 1991r the
monitoring wells and borings were install-ed. On NovEnrber 4, 1992 our
office recej-ved a work pl.an for the over-excavation of the former tank
pit of the gasoline and diesel- tanks from Sequoia Environnental. fn
my Non€riber 13, 1992 letter, I conditionally approved this work pLan
which also calLed for the destruction of monitoring well MW-1 and the
collection of 5-6 soil confirmatory sanFles after excavation $ras
complete. In Novqnber 1993, Sequoia Environmental initiated the tank
pit over-excavat ion , Approxfuiately 600 cubic yafds of soil was
generaled, The soils were piled against the noxth onsite buil-ding on
the soulh side of 57tn Ave. Since Sequoia Environmenta.L had not
reached the er<tent of contamination, no sampling was performed.

At this same time. the property ovrner, Mr. SiLberman had filed chapter
11 bankruptcy. 'Mr. Zinmerman, who heLd the note on the property, then
conEnitted to complete the excavation and investigation. on october
zot L994 our office received a draft copy of worh plan f,oa C:.osuae of
tt[ideaground Tank E-cavation from Innovative Technica.l soJutions, Inc.
(ITSf), My October 2L, L994 letter approved this work plan ltith the
followinq conditions:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250
Alameda, CA 94502-65n
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335



RoJtqt

Mr. M. Klobe"o"n" 
'l'

s t rD #  2162
5725 E.  14 tn  s t ,  .
May 19 ,  1998
Page 2.

. Submit a final copy of the erork plan,.
o fnitiate quarterly groundwater monitoring;
. Provide a proposal for the installation of a replacement moniloring

well for the one destroyed;
r The proposed soil cleanup levets of 100 ppm for TpHg, 1000 ppn for

TPHd, and totaL BTEX of 1 ppn rrere acceptedi
. Any reuse of collected tank pit rarater must receive Watex Board

approval; and
o A report should be submitted to our office within 45 days of the

conclusi.on of field aetivities .

It appears oux office never received a final signed copy of thi.s workp]-an, however, in ITgI's April 1998 soil Rcmovai Ccrpfeiion Report,
they state that a Revised Slte workp]an dated Nove rber 1994 was
prepared. Tank pit over-excavation activities occurred on l{ov€!6er
22,t994. visibJ_y stained soils and soils exhibiting organic vapors
were removed totarlnq 11100 additionat tons. The soiL was added uo
the appro:rimate 1000 tons of soil from the inilial over-excavation. r
}ras present on November 22, L994 to witness soil sampling after soil
over-excavation. Some of the sanrples exhibited a fu;l odor and
eLevated readings when screened using an organic vapor analyzer (ovA).
Soil samples were run on a quick turiaround. It appears that over_
excavation r4as continued based upon both analytical data and OVA
readlngs. I returned to the site on Nov€mber 3011994 to witness
additionaL confirmation sampling. using the cr.eanup r-evels stated in
the initial hrork plan, there does not appear to have been excessive
over-e:.cavation. In the April 1995 repoit, a proposed location for a
replacement welL r*as indicated on Figuie 2. nncl_osed, please find a
copy of my inspection report and notes taken during *y rit. visits,

I hope this information provides some clarification regarding soil
over-excavation at this site.

In regards- to the July 1996 ITSI request for site closure, our office
requests that an additionaL groundwater sampling event be performed.
I_1 

!hi: event, you may orlit the sampling of- monitoring welis Mlir_z and
MW-3, however, please take groundwater .elevation readings in aLl
welLs' P.r-ease run the water sample from MW-4 for TpHg, BTEX and r4rBE,
This request is based upon the inconsislent groundwatir gradient
reported in the February 96 event and the el_evated gasoJ-ine and
benzene concentrat.ions . Our office will re-evafuate the s.ite for
closule after receiving this next monitoring repon.



o
Mr. M. KLoberdanz
s t rD #  2162
5?25  E .  14u  s t .
May 19, 1998
Page 3.

Flease contact  me at  (510)  561-6 '163 i f  you have any quest ions.

sincerely,

e^r, ft4 ah-
Barney M, Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

EncLosures (M. Kl-oberdanz )

C: B. Chan, f i les
Mr. M. Zirdnerrnan, 1330 Broadway. Suite 1426, Oakl_and CA 94612
e.rD6?25

'



ALAMEDACOUNTY I
HEALTH CARE SERVICEY

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agoncy Diroctor

Roq8
RAFAT A, SHAHID, DIRECTOR

, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resoulces Cot rol Board

Division of Cl6an Waier Programs
UST Lotal Oversight Program

1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda. CA 92t502-6577

(510) 507-6700

Septenber 25, t995
strD # 2162

tr{r. Myron ZLlrrnernan
Ulrron U iumetran Investnentg, Inc.
1330 Broadrray, Suite 142d
oakland CA 94612

Re: Conn€Dt on ilouitorltrg l|ell IDatat latLor ReBolt for 5?aE E.
llth gt., O.f,land CA 9t6ot

Dear !&. Zinnernan:

Thank - you for the Eubnission of the Septeuber 19, 1995 monitoring
weLl installatlon report as prepared by your consultant, ITSI. I
have reviewed this report and have the foLLor,rlng: conments/
reconmendations:

Eecause o! tbe inconsiatent groundnat€r el.evatiorl alstested ln the
Devly inatalled ve1]', our offl,ce auggesta notthly deE th to natsr
rerall,nge and posslbly ttre redeveloEnent of thta yell.

Please note that the concentration of fin as gasoline reported in
monitoring lrelL lIW-4 was actualLy Z mElL trot'< ZnE/I. 

-

Our offica wond€rs why a soiJ. aarnple from the 9.5-11t or 14.8-16t
depth range from UW-4 wasnrt run since the boring log stated a
stsotrg byarooarbou odor lras noticed in theEe samples.

You should continue to nonitor the lrells on a quarterty basis and
attenpt to explain the an@aLous grroundwater elevatLon data.

You nay contact ne at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

sincerely,
d n,

lq il-h*_
Barney- M. Chan
Ilazardous Materials Special.ist

cc: Mr. R. Silbernan. Fordham Properties, 5743 Landreg'an St.,
herlruille, CA 9tt608

Ms. t'!. Elmore, Safeway, Ins., 4tb & ,tackson, Oa](land 94660
Mr. D.K. Shukla, ITSI, 1330 Broadway, Suite 1525. Oakland,

G. young, flres 
ca 94512

qmons725



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Dlrector

RogS
FAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTI\4ENT OF FNVIRONI\,lENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fesources Control Board

Division of Cleitn Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
May 8 ,  1995
strD # 2a62

t{r. Myron Zinmerman
Myron Z innerman Investments, fnc.
1330 Broadway, Suite 1426
Oakland CA 94672

Re: Connent on Apr j.l 1995 Aoil Renoval Conpletion Report for
5725 E. 14th 8t.,  Oalcland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Zimmerman:

Our office has received and reviewed the above referenced report
as prepared by your consultant, ITSI . Reca1l, this report
surnmarizes the overexcavation and sarnpling of the forner
underground fuel tanks and the proper disposal of generated plus
prevLously generated soils.

To a large extent, the najority of the petrofeun contaninated
soil has been removed. In order to evaluate the success of this
action and its affect on the groundlrater beneath the site, your
consultant proposes the installation of a rnonitoring well to
replace the one destroyed durinq the overexcavation activities.
Thj.s proposal is acceptable uith the following conditions:

Soil samples from the rnonitorinq well boring must be taken at at
a rate of at least one per every five feet interval and field
screened using an organic vapor analyzer. Those borings
detecting trsignificantrr screenj.ng values should be run in the
certified J.aboratory. If no soil sanples detect any organic
vapors, the eoil sanple fron just above the first encountered
ground$tater should be analyzed for the proposed parameters, TPHq,
TPHd and BTEX. In addition, this vrell a6 the other two existing
wells must be surveyed to mean sea level- for groundwater
el-evatlon readings.

Contrary to the proposed installation date of 45 days after
proposal approval, our office requests that this monitoring vte1l
be installed within 30 days or by itune 9, 1995.
This date is reasonable given the date of the completion of
excavation aotivities and the lack of rnonitoring of the existing
two wells at this site.



l{r. Myron Z imnerrnan
s t rD #  2152
5725 E. 14th St.
May 8 .  1995
Page 2 .

Pl.ease contact our office within two worki.ng days of your
instal lat ion. I  nay be reached at (510) 567-6765.

sincerely,

il,L 1/t+
Barney l.t. Chan
Hazardous Materials Speclalist

cc :  G .
ltr .

I{s .
ltr .

Jensen, Alameda county Dlstrict Attorney office
R. silbernan, Fordham Propertles r 5743 Landregan St.,

Emeryvi l le, cA 94508
M. Elmore. Safeway, Inc., 4th and Jackson, oakLand 94660
D.K. ShukLa. ITSI, 1330 Broadvray. Suite 1625. Oakland,

cA  94612
B. Raynolds, f  J. les

5 -5725814



ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

SEID # 2L62

l4r. Myron Zimmerman
1330 Broadway, suite 1425
Oakland eA 946L2

Res gtatus of Subsurfas€ InveEtigation
OalclaDal CA 91521

Boqe
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOFI

ALAMEDA COUNTY cc4 580
DEPT. OF ENVIRON}TENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV ]S ]ON
1131 HARBOR BAV PKWY. ,  #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

a t  5725  E .  l { t h  a t . ,

Dear Mr. Zinnerman:

This l-etter serves to ackno\.tledge receipt of a faxxed table of
Iaboratory results for confirmatory soil samples after the
overexcavation of contaminated soils from the above site. This
tabfe was cornpiled by your consultant, ITSI . Based on these
results beinq accurate, these resuLts indicate that the
remediation goals initially establiehed for the site have been
net. our office, therefore, wilL not require any further
excavation within this excavation pit.

we would lilce to Feiterate, hovrever, itens in my october 2L, !994
letter which still need addressing:

1. You must initiate quarterly nonitoring of the tvro existing
wells. I f  your addit ional $reII(s) cannot be instal led within 30
alays you must monitor the two existinq weLLs imroediately
thereafter. Quarterly monitoring reports are due witbin {5 days
of tlre noDitoring event.

2. Please provide a written report of findings detailing tbe
excavation activities just perforned withir {5 days or by itanuary
23, 1995. Please include copies of the soi l  disponsal receipts '
You shouLd aLso include a work pl-an for the installation of at
Least one nonitoring well to replace the well destroyed in the
overexcavation activity.

You may contact ne at (510) 561-67 65 if you have any questions.

tLt, Au-
chan
Materials Special ist

cc :  Mr .

Ms .
Mr .

R. si lberrnan, Fordhan Propert ies,  5743 Landregan st . ,
Erneryvi  1]e,  cA 94608

M, Elmore, Safeway Inc. ,  4th and Jackson, Oakland 94660
D.K. Shukfa, ITSI,  1330 Broadway, Sui te 1625, oakland,

cA  94612

SincereLy,

Barney
Haz ardous

E.  Howe l1 ,  f i l es 4-57258L4



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director €# F0q8

RAFA T A.  SHAHID,  ASST.  AGENCY DIRECTOF

Alameda County
Ilealth Care Selvlces Agency
Dept. 0f EnvironmentaL l{ealth
I 131 llarbor BaY Pkr.rY 2nd Flr.
Alameda Ca 94502-6577

lRf t" ' lgru-f Of f ftrVrnOrt'vtn'to' t l tr n ' 
"strD # 2162

Mr. l{yron Zirnrnerman
1330 Broadway Suite 1426
Oakland CA 94612

Re! Conment on Dlaft forlr plan for Cloaure of Unaterground llanli
E crvation at 5?25 E. 1{tb Bt.,  OatchDd 94G21

Dear l,[r . Zinmerman:

Our offlce has received and revl.elred the October 1994 draft of
the above ,referenced work plan aa prepared by your consultant,
D.K., Shukla of ITS, Inc. This vrork plan incorporated ny cornments
on their fl-rst $orlc plan draft dat€d- septenber 1994. Our office
accepts ln theory the proposal to conplete the tank excavatlon,
take confirrnatory sampling and dispose of all stockpiled 6oi1s.
Work should connenc€ as soon as posaible. please note, however,
County approval ls subject to the following condltlons:

1. You nust submit a final copy of the work plan (not a draft)
signed by the lead professional;

2. You must initiate quarterly nonitoring of the exlsting wells
as part of this work plan. euarterly nonitoring and repoiting
should continue lndefinitely until sj_te closure-ls approved by
the Regional Water euality control_ Board (RWecB).

3. +s part of your report sulnrnarLz lng the proposed work, pLease
subnit a nap depicting the location oi at leasl one nonitoiing
well to replace the destroyed rrrell.

4. Confirnation soil sampling should be taken at an approxirnate
depth of 10, BGS. An addit ional wa1l sarnple and a f looi.sanple
should also be taken for fleld screening with an OvA instrum-nt,
not the PID instrunent stated in the work plan draft.

5. The proposed excavation concentratlons of TpHg € 1OO ppm,
TPIId e 1000 ppn and total BTEX 0 lppn nay be used as a guide but
be asrare that either a gualitative or quantitatlve risk
assessment may be required based on the concentrations of
contaminant left in place.

6. Pleaee note that any reuse of water removed from the
excavation pit nust be approved by the RWQCB.

7. The report sunmarizing field actlvities should also inciude a
copy of the lrcertificate of Renediationrr qiven to you by the
dieposal facllity. The report should be iubrnitted- wlthln 45 Aays
of conaluEion of field aotlvltlas.



Mr. Myron Zirnmerrnan
str.D # 2L62
5725 E.  14 th  S t .
October 2L, !994
Page 2

with the above conditlons. you should proceed with proposed work
innedlately. Any extended delay ln iurplernentation of Eaid ltork
may cause this case to be referred to the District Attorney's
office for enforcement.

You may contact ne at (510) 567-6755 if you have any questions.

sincereLy,

l ' /  f l l'Maq.6 /"( L(n-
Barney #. 

"r,.r,Hazardous llaterials Specialist

cc: M. O'conner, Alameda county District Attorney Office
Mr. R. sl1berlllan, Fordham Properties, 5743 Landregan st.,

Emer!'vil-let CA 94608
Ms. l . {e l i ta El-more, Safeway, Inc. ,  4th and

cA  94660
I ' l r .  D. K. Shukla,  ITS Inc.,  1330 Broadway,

Oakland cA 94512
E. Howel l ,  f i les

3rdps 7 2 5

ilackson, Oakland

suite 1625.



ALAMEDACOUNTY O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

BOcB
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTI\4ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Stats Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Waler Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

April 11, 1994
st rD # 2162

!1r. Ii{yron Z imnerman
Z immeran Investments
1330 Broadway, Suite 1426
Oakland cA 94612

ne: Resurption of BuDsurfrc€ Invsstl.grtioD et s?as B. 1|tb St.,
Oalrlanal CE 9t6a1

Dear Mr. Zimmerman:

Our office has recently been contacted by Mr. paul lJaFontaine who
stated he represented your interest in the above referenced
property. - As you are aware, DIr. Ron silbernan. who bought this
property. from you, has filed for banckruptcy. He has also
stopped in the niddle of the investigatiin 6e tne fuel release
from the former underground tanks at-this site. Irtr. LaFontaine
?!gt:d fhgt.you are interested in continuing thLg work and !,rit1
likely initiate this work after getting an tstinate of the future
9-?=!. I have spoken uith Ur. Silbernan,s consultant, lfr. Chris
j w+u3oqr of Sequoia Environnental who has aIEo spoken with Hr.
LaFontaine and he reconfirmed this belief

Because of the current inactivity at this site, our office is
considering referring this site to the Dtstrict Attorney office
for enforcenent. However, if you are willing to continire the
investigation, please inforn our office in wiiting as well as
provrcrr-ng a revlsed work plan for conpleting the investigation.
This work pran shouLd include a tirne 

-scheaule 
for the dilposal of,

contaninated soils, the installation of nonitorlng wefiiii ana
Ene rnr.Eratron of quarterly groundwater nonitoring. pleaEe
provr-cre your vrritten reEiponse withln 30 days or by Irtay !2, Lgg|.
If our office does not receive a written riply by- ttrii daie, we
will assume you wirr not be continuing wittr- tiris- investijation.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

Roq$
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

!4arch 3, 1994
strD # 2162 .

Fordham Properties
lilr. Ronal-d Silbernan
5743 Landreqan st.
Eneryvi l le, cA 94608

R€! ReEu€st for Resu[ptioa of gubaurf,aco
E. 14tb 8t.,  Oalclard cjA 91621

Dear lifr . Si lbernan:

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
State Wator Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Invectlgatloa lt 5725

In regards to the the investigation of the above site where three
underground tanks were removed ln Novenber of 1990, our office
received and approved the Novenb er 4, L992 work plan of Sequoia
Environrnental, In Novenber of 1993, Ur. Chris tillrabuzoh initiated
ttre overexcavation of tlre conmon tank pit ar€a'of the former
dieseL and qasoline tanl<E. obvious soil contaninatlon was
encountered durJ.ng this excavation and nearly 500 cubic yards of
contarninated soil wag excavated and stockplled alonq 57th Ave.
where it is still currently J.ying. Slnce this tirne. our office
has been inforned, through !lr. Ntrabuzoh, that you have flled sone
form of bankruptcy and therefore the cornpletion of the lrork is on
hold.

Our offlce has not received any fornal notification of these
factE. Abgent of this infornatLon, you are reguired to resuue
and compl.ete the investigation. and renediation of tbe above sLte.
rithln tbe D€at 30 daya or by epril t. !r9t, you are requeEted to
resutne renedial actlon and/or provide copies of alL papers filed
regarding your bankruptcy including but not limited to your
action nurnber and your bankruptcy petltion. Be aware that the
Dlstrict Attorney's Office will be reviewing all subuitted
documents and advising our office whether they wlll pursue any
enforcenent actions.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questiong.

sincerely,

M4^eh
Barney . [.

i4,( A-/,r'-
Hazardoua

Chan
ItlateriaLs specialist

cc: Us. Melita E}more, Safeway, 4th & qackson. Oakland CA 94650
c. ,wabuzoh, Sequoia Environnental, 1111 Alladln Ave., SuJ.te

Bf San Leandro, CA 94578
c. .Jensen, Alarneda County District Attorney Office
E. Howel l ,  f l les Pre5725



o

Site sunmary for 5725 E. 14th St., Oakland 9462L . Fordham Parlc
sTrD #2]-62

This site is located a the former safeway Plant on E. 14th St.
Safelray owned the property at one tine, then sold the property to
a Mr. l4yron z l-mmerman who later eold the property to Fordhan
Properties, the current ottner. I,[r. Ronald s ilbernan is a partner
or orrner of Forham Propertles. Fordhan Propertiea aPparently
owns a number of eites in Alameda county lncluding some in
&neryville. Mr. Silbernan is thus very fanllar with the
investigation and cleanup of fueL contaminated sites. Fordham
Properties and safeway have reaclred sor0e kind of settlenent
regarding responsLbillty and Safeway remai.ns on the RF list'
lrowever, it appeare that ur. sllberman Ls assuming the active
role of rernediating the Eite.

1L/t2l9o Three underground tanks, 1-1OOO gallon gasoline, 1-
5ooo gallon dlesel and 1-7500 gallon fuel oil were renoved from
this site. significant grasoline and diesel contanLnation
observed and documented ln 6oil sanples around the gasoline and
diesel tanks whlch were side by side. Soil samplee beneath the
fuel oi1 tarik did not detect any contanination. Groundwater ltas
present in the gasoline/dieEel tank pit, trowever, it was not
sanpled due to the obvious soil ncontanLnation observed.

l/29/9t A reguest for a lrork plan by Cynthia chapman was
writ ten,

2/4/9L An t IlR was flled by Ur. Silberman

3/4/91 work plan for subsurface Investigation was Eubnitted by
RGA, Robert cil-s Assoclates. The plan propoEed to drill 7
boringis and install 3 vells w/i these borings.

3/t2l9L Safer.ray wrote County to request to add f'ordham
Properties. the current operator, and ur. ulEon z imernan. the
current olrner, aE addLtional RPE.

3/2Ll9L work plan approved by Cynthia Chapman.

8l9t On August 14 and 15. 1991 three noni.toring wells and four
borings drilled by HEW Drllling Co. llbe one rsell ingtalled next
to the gasollne/diesel tank pit detected dlssolved diesel,
qasoline, benzene adn xylene.

II/4/92 work plan for soil excavation fron seguoia Envl"ronmental
subnitted. It proposes the excavation of the forner tank pit
area and installation of a new nonitoring well.

1j.1].3/92 Approval" letter written from B. Chan.

ROSE



Roc8

Site summary, STID #2162

sl24lg3 Request for the inplenentation of Erre r,Ll{-lg;z work pJ'an.
after' over nine months of inactivity.

LL/g3 Overexcavation initlated by Sequoia Environmental '
aliroxinately 600 cubic yards of ltocipiled soil-generated-and
piled on the street next to a bullding. Tlre soils are lrKery
ititt on the Fordham Park property but are very close to^ the
stieet. 57th Ave. renantE- wilbin- the adjacent - building have
conplained of gasoline odors and aome of the windows in thLs
building have been taPes strut.

].tl6/g3 our office was inforned by C. Nuabuzoh that llr.
siiUirnan had filed chapter 11 aanlrruptcy and work vas on.hold'

3l3lg4 r€tter requesting the resumption of site investigation
and the submittal of banlcruptcy documents.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Direclor

F0q8
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIFONT/IENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan WaY, Fim 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

Rer rnpl€nentation of oveuber I, Lggz gork plan tor 5725E. 14tb gt.,  Orklardt CL 9{E2i

Dear Mr. Si-lberman:

Our office has spoken toclay wlth Mr. Chris ,Wabuzoh of SesuoiaEnvironmentar" and he state& trrai tre-wis-r.n"J"iiiJ"t;; 
--t*'

overexcavation and monitoring werr inJiarlation f6r 
-irre 

auoveslte for the laet week of s"pt"ru"".-'-riri" i"-i i*"iv,..Jii!J' ithas been legTly ten months -"in"e y"" 
".""i"-a 

*v-'-..i,6rti.iiLapprovar letter. rn- accordance wittr ny 
-Novernber 

13. 1992 letter,sequoia Environmental. shour.d pi""rJ. a'lteatth and safety pran toour office and contact our of?ice-ii ie"st {8 vorl(ing hours priorto initiating this work. sec.use-ot-fie extensive delay alreactyexperienced on this proJect, v"" =n""rJ--i"Gi;i;;-ililllir-i,itr,irl30 dtays, or by oatober is, isig.

You nay contact ne at (g1O) 27I-483O if you have any questions.

September 24, f993
StlD # 2162

Fordham properties
Mr. Ronald Silberman
5743 L,,andregan St.
Eneryvi l le, CA 94609

iq Afle-*
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ccr c. ,Wabuzoh, eguoia- Environnental,  1111 AIIadin Ave., SuiteB, San Leandro CA 94578
Ir._-G. ,Jones, Safer/rray, 4th and Jackson, Oakland 94660E,  Howe1 l ,  f i l es

2-W572s

S ince;e Iy,

ffr*v



t
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director €# Roq8

FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
November L3, L992
sTrD #2162

Fordham Properties
litr. Ronald Silberman
5743 Landregan St.
Eneryvi l le, CA 94608

ec :  R .
c.

Mr.
E .

DEPAFTTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division ot Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)271-4530

Re: Work Plan for Excavation of Soil at 5725 E. 14th St.,
Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Si lberman:

I have received and reviewed the lrork plan for the excavation of
contami.nated goils around the former 10OO gallon and 5OOO g:allon
fuel tank. During this excavation, monitoring well 1 (MW-l)
will" be destroyed and another ueII will be installed and be
incorporated into quarterLy monitoring events. This work plan is
acceptable r^rith the following conditLons:

1. In accordance to the prevlously subnitted HeaLth and Safety
PIan from RGA Associated, all workers at this site muet have the
appropriate health and safety training in accordance with 29CFR
1910.120 .

2. The proposed flve to six soil borings to be taken after
overexcavation is approprl-ate for an estirnated exsavation of Zo
feet by 30 feet and must be increased should the ,excavatlon pit
be enlarged beyond the area expected.

3. Prior to installation of your replacement nonitoring well
please provide our office t ith a site map of its new location.

4. Please contact our office within 48 working hours prior to
performinq this work so that I nay be present to witness this
activity .

You may contact ne at (510) 27L-4530 should you have any
questions.

SincereLy,
/) a j?

funw al U4-
Barney fc. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Hiett, RWQCB
'Wabuzoh, Sequoia Environmental, 42oo Christie Ave.

# 3402, Emeryvi l le,  cA 94608
G. Jones, Safeway Inc. ,  4th & Jackson, Oakland 94660

Howel l ,  f i les wp-5725



oALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEBVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agoncy Director

Roqa
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIBECTOF

October 2t L992
sTrD # 2162

Mr. Ronald Silbennan
Fordhan Park
5743 Landregan St.
EnerlrvlLle, cA 94509

Re: Further Requirements for Subsurface
5725 E. 14th St.,  Oakl.and CA 94621

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIHONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Besources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Ovsrsight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Investigation at

Dear !lr. Silberrnan:

AE you are a$rare, the Local Oversight Program, I-,oP, has taken
over the oversight of the renediation of petroleun contaminated
sites originating fron underground fuel tanks wlthin Oakland.

This letter is in response to your inquiry as to rirhat additional
work would be required to further this site towards
reconnendation for case closure. I have received and reviewed
the site assessment for this slte as prepared by RGA Inc. In
order to best advlse you, I would al-so need to have a copy of the
tank closure report for the removal of the three tanks. This is
available fron the contractor lrho removed the tanks. There is
uncertainty as to vrhether the initial contanination around the
1000 galLon and 5OOO gall-on hras excavated to lower levelE. The
tank closure report shouLd clarify this issue. The borings which
were perforrned along with the nonitoringr well installations
ldentified an area of additional contantnation, boring 5. RGA
reconmended excavation of this area.

Generally, contaninated soils in excess of 100 parts per nillion
of Tota1 Petroleum Hydrocarbons gasoline or diesel (TpHg or d)
nu6t be remediated. Soil excavation is one nethod to quickly
renove such contanination. The initial groundwater sarnpling
Ehould be resurned, minimally, on a quarterly basis. At the
guarterly samplings groundlirater elevations should al-so be taken
to verify gradient. llonitoring well 1 initially had very high
concentrationE of benzene. In fact, the reported concentration
of 11,000 parts per blllion (ppb) is questionable given that the
TPHg concentration was only 32OO ppb. High concentrations of
benzene will usually drive a remediatlon invoLving groundltrater
treatment but additional. guarterly groundwater sampLing Is needed
to determine the actual hydrocarbon concentrations. you should
therefore initiate groundwater sampling irnnediately and provide
our office with copies of the sarnpling report. you should also
send copies. of all reports r. l*orkplans and analytical reeults to
the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) to the attention
of !Ir. Rich Hiett. Their address is 2101 Webster St., Suite 5oO
Oakland CA 94612.



l,!r. Ron Silberman
5725 E. 14th St.
srTD #2t52
October 2, L992
Page 2.

Vou nay contact ne at (510) 27L-435o should you have any
questions.

sincerelv.

er,,-r'w 4d"-
Barney U. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: M. Thonson, itarneda county District Attorney office
R. Itiett, RwQeB
G. ilones r Safeway Inc., 4th & Jackson, Oakland CA 94650

E. |lotuerl , $ih.s
1-5725814th



o:DA COUNTY I
rH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAR$, Asemy Dir€cbr

ALAt\.lEDA
HEflJTH

FoqB
DERART}IEIITOFET{VHQ}II# NL}EiIffH
Haztrdou8 Mffifeb F|ECreIn
S 8{van Why, fm 20o
Oaldard, CA S4621
{415)

llarch 2 X-, 1991

l[r. Ron SL1beman
Sordhan ParI(
General eontractors
5743 Irandrsgan Street
Eneryvllle, CA 94508

tbLa chapnan
Harardous Materials Speclalist

c! frris Nwabuzoh, RGA

RE: Sub6urfac€ Investigatlon Workplan Subnlttal for g?28 EaEt
14th Street, Oakland

Dear !lr. Silbernan 3

I have reviewed the vorkplan prepared by Robert €lle & AsEoclatee
for the eubgurface investlgation at the above ref,ereneed eddrcsr.
I spohe to ttr. Chris flwabuzoh of RGA today to tell hlu tbat tfre
Itorlfirtren ls aeeepted. and to proseed wLth the lnvestiEetLon. I
requost€d that I be notified prior to any dritllng at-th€ sl"te Eo
that f san mal<e arrangenelts to be preaent at Eom6 tlue duting .
the inveEtigation activl.tiee.

If you have any questione. pleaae calL ne at al5r/??1-4390.

s incerell.,
I i t lt nfutrruA*----



AI.ANIEDA COUNTY
HEA|JTH CABE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFs, Agenoy Direchr lloqa

January 29, l99L

DIr. Ron Sllberman
Fordhau Park
General Contractors
5743 LEndregan gtr€et
Eherryrville. c]A 94608

Dear litr. Silbenran:

DESfrTMENT OF ENVIROI''il€HrI'|. HEALIH
lbz6rdou6 lYbtrali Plggrsn
80 $r*r Why, Ftt aoo
o*|l*d, cA 9rt€21
{415}

lltre ^A.laneda county llasardour uaterialE DiviEion ha6 revlened the
Robert GiIE Associates, Inc. reports dat€d Janua-ry I?r L991, for thc
removal of three underglround storage tanks at
ln Oakland. A 1,Ooo-gatLon gaeoline, 5,000-9a1J.od I and
7r500-gal.Lon fuel oi1" underground storagta tanke were removed fron
thiE addreas on tfovember 12, 1990. tr,t the tine of tank rehoval,
strongi petroleum odor8 emanated fron the excavated pit of the 5r.O0O
qalLon tank and flatcr itag br€sent, in the rrit- I walved a iretergalLon

reum o(rora ernanaEecl lrom Ene excavaEed FIE or Ene 5
and flatcr iras prssent in the pit. I waived a rater

A fornat for the worlqrLan and itens to addregs is outlined belcnr.
Thls f,ornat shouLd be referred to in conteNt wlth the fri:Reoiona

sample because it l'as apparent that EpH levele would b€ hlgh enough
to warrant further investlgatlon of th€ Eoil and Eroundveter.

Ttre laboratory results included ln the rsport Lndicate that for tbe
1.r000.9a11on tank, values for total patroleuu hydrocarbons (Tpil) as
Eaeoline were 4oo ppm, and valuea for Tpfi aE diiEel were 2rO0O ppm;
the laboratory re€ulta for the 5,ooo-gallon diegel tank ehow lrpn e6
gaeoline at 3.rO0O ppm, and 330 ppn, and TpIt as dieEel at 14O p$n and
420 ppn. Non-detectable levels nere reported for the 7, Soo-galLon
tank.

Ehe LeveJ of contamLnation found ln the soil sanples for the 1,O0O-
gallon and 5.ooo-gallon tank and the presence of rsater in the hotton
of the plt requlre that a soLl and groundwater inv€EtiEatLon be
perforn€d to detarnine the ertent of the contan.lnation associated
with thes€ tvo underEround storage tanks.

You ar€ requireA to conplete a worlq)lan that provideE informatLon on
hgw the subEurfaee inveetlEation wLll proceed. pl€*r€ subfrit tbl.g
rortpl r to our off,ice rltbll ag flrys of the alat€ of, thls lett6r.
Our offlc€ trill be thg Lead agensy overseeLng the ssit and
groundnatcr. lnvestlgation at this slte. The San Francieco Bay
Regional Water Qu6L ity Control Board (RweCBl has delegated the
overslght of thiE case to our Division. We lrLll be in contact rltb
thE R$QCB in order to provlde you $ith guidance concernlng tlre
RWQCBTS lnvestLgation reguirenents. Ilowever, pl€aee be aware that
you are respon8ibLe for dlllgent actions to protect the uaterE of
the Stat€.

of Underqround TaflI(t, 10 Augtust 1990, and the



fordham Properties
5725 East 14th Stre
,tanuary 29, 1991
Page e

R0qg

F,uel fank Fleld llanual {also knolrn aE the LITFlI nanual } . Copie6 of,
tlrese documentE can be obtalned by ealllng the RTTQCB data nanagement
group at 4LE/464-L269. ELease note the L,Um nanual as a vhole hEa
not been adopted by the AIf,eCB.

PB()POA*I, FOnilAI

r. rtrr8oDu(Illot

A. gtatenent of Scope of lfork

B. $Lte locatLon

C. Background

D. alte Htstory

Provide a brlef descrJ.ption of the historic Eite uEe and
onnerahip infornation, type of busineeees and adsocLatad
activitiee that have occurred at the site. For the
underground tanks, provld€ dates of, inetallationf dates of,
uae, a dLscussion of lnventory reconcillatLon uethods and
resultE for the pnevious thr€e y€arg, and any pre,nl.oue lanh
teetLng results and dates.

II. gt!!8 DESCnIPITOII

A. Provide a map vhich shoss streets, site bulJ.dings,
underqround tank locatlonE and aesociated plping,
suhsurfacs conduite and utilitles, on-eite and nearby
wells, and nearby streans or water bodles.

B. Provide a description of the hydrogeologic setting of the
Eite ond surrounding area. fnetuAe a dtscription of any
Eubsurface work prevLou8ly done at the slte.

III. PIAr !On DEtrEBilr[r![G GAIIETS O! AOr& sotfTi]ilrltlFrox olr slta

A. DeEcribe how the extent of soil contaminatl.on assoeLatsd
with the former underground tank wlll be deternlned.

B. Deecribe the samplinE methods and proeedures to be us6d. If
soil srirnplee are to be collected for contaninatLon
delfneation. concult the RwgcB guidelines for soil earryl ing
FrotocolF. During drill,ing of alt borehol€s and mnltorlnE
trel16, undLEturbed aoil sanpleg are to be coLlected at a
nininrn of evcry fLve feet ln the unsaturated zone arrd at
any shanges in Llthology for logglng and anal.Irbical
pur?oses. Borings artd t el].s are to be psmitted through

. ALameda County plood control and watEr ConEeryatLon
Distrl-ct. Zone Z. llheir nunber i6 ,fl5/494-2600. . EorJ.ngF
and wel,Le are to be Logged from undl.Eturbed soil eanplei.



gfig"$l"i"l?Eil'ft;".1
itanuary 29, 1991
Page 3

IogE Ehall lnelude qbcerved eoil. odors; blon counte shalL
be enpreseed Ln blors per 6 Lnch€E of drive. ff a E6ll gae
Eurivsy Le planned, the locatlon of Furvcy polnts u.rat be
identified along rith the analytleal mathodE and tecftniquee
to be u6ed. e quality assurance pLan f,or f,ield analyeca
mugt be aubultted.

C. soil Eamples are to be analy8ed by a CalLf,ornia gtate
Certifled I€boratory for the approFriate sonstituenLe. llo
sanple conposltlng lE to be done Ln th€ fls1d.. ghoul{
composite analysLs be desJ.red, dLsctete sablrles ara to b6
eollected and couposit€d in the laboratory.

D. i|ny stockplled Eoit musg br sanpled and either dlepo+ed of
or reurediated. The numb€r of Eampleg collected frou tbe
stockpil€(E) nuet b€ adequate to characterlze the sol.l for
the soil handllng n€thod, Referenc€ atl required pernLta
and agency contacts for etockpile soil renedLatl.on, and/or
provlds the location of tbe dlsposal sltE f,or the
stoekpiled soll.

IV. DBlrEnilIrf,lTlox otr cnoulrDrltEa gltilrlal

A. Conrtructlon and placement of wellE are to be consistent
sith the RWgCB guldelLnes. A ninl-mum of three nonltorl,ng
vells nust be install€d to detemine the groundwater
gradi€nt. Xf the verLfled down-gradient location hea been
establlEhed, then a conplete descrlptlon of the ratl.onale
nuet be provided. and one uonltorLnE welJ. nilt b€ f€quirad
in the down-grad Lent direction,

B. The sortrplan is to describs thg dlrlLlinE nethod for
eonstruction orf uonitorinE nelLs and to lncLud€ the
follovingt expected depth and dianeter of nonltorlng
flellsi,.rnethod and locatLon of 6oi1 eanpling of, borlnge;
caeing type; dianet€r, screen interval, and pact( and- Elot
alzlnE technigue; depth and type of seal; conatruetlon
dLagran for $€1tE; development method and criterLa for
dEtemlnatlon of adequacy of deveJ.op$ent t and plans for
dLsposal of cuttlngs and development water. Well6 ar€ tso
be surveyed to an establlshed benchmark to o.o1 foot.

C. fhe lrorkplan is to include groundwater EanpLlng Flah€.
ThLe should include $at€r l€vel measurenenl procedures,
nethoda for fre€, product measureuent, observation of eheen
and odor,. vell purglng procedur€s I sample collectlon
procedurea i sampl€ ahaLyses to he. usedt quality aElElurenoe
plan. and chain of euatgdy procedures. croundwater saupt ee
are to be analyzed by a callf,ornia Btate certifl.ed
X.,abotatory for th€ appropriate conEtLtuents

D. A groundrater gradient map shall be developed for every
water level data Eet. If the gradient fluetuates, water

I RoqB
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Foqg

Ievel meaaurements muat contlnue to be nadg monthly until a
gradlent pattern ig establLshed.

E. Sanp1e nonitorlng weLla monthly for thres conseEutive
nonthg. ![onitoring seLls must be ganpled for dlLssolv€d ard
floatlng constituents. Any f,ree product ls to be meaaured
wLtb an optlcal probe or by another nethod shorrn to bave
equivalent accuracy. Free product thic*nesegs and vatet
Levels shall be measured ln all vells for each eanpllng
event before any purging or sampling actl,vitiee arc begun.
After thr€e conEecutlve nonths of Eanpling, all rnonitorLrrg.

. vellE nust be sampled at Least quarterly for one ycar,
eroundnater levels and quality muEt bs monitored quarterly
for a ninlnum of one year, even lf no contaninatlon ie
identified. Wat€r level contour maps showing groundnater'
gradient directlon, and fre€ and dl€€olv€d product plume
definltion maps of each contaminant conEtltuent should be
prepared routinely and Eubnitted vith other earnpl.lnE
resultc ln a teehn:ical report.

V. AITE AAPE'T PIAX

VI. NEPOATIUC

A. A technl.cal report must be submitted, rithln thaG. [Dntbg
of, th. alrt€ of tbls lcttff, whieh presente and Lnterprcte
the Lnforraation generated durlng the lnltial subEurfnc€
ELts inveEtlgatlon. },t a mlninun, th€ report nust lnelude
the folloring itene: S5.te hJ-etory inf,ormation, boring aild
rrell conetruction loga, recorde of fieldl observationc and
data. chain-of -su.stody forma, water level data, water level
contour nap Ehorring Eroundwater gradient dJ.rectLon.
contauinant pLume nap6, i.nterpretatLon of pollution
miEratl.on patterna, tabulationa of soil. and grolrr.rd!0ater
contauLnant concentratlona, status of soil eontaulnation
oharacterl,aatlon, dascription of any remedial work
perforned, laboratory-originatsd analltlcal resul,ts for aII
soLl and groundleater sa*plee analyzed, copLee of
fsDF-to-G€nerator nanLfEstg for any hazardoue $aatss haul"€d
off-slte, a descriptlon on shere non-hazardouE contaninatad
soils ruent, and any reoomendationg for addltlonaL
lnveetigative or renedial work.

B. AlI _reports and propoaals which reguire geologlc or
engineering evaluatLons and J udgnentE nuit be- sigmed by an
appropriately regl.etered or certl.fied professionif l see
page 2, RWQGB gruidellnes), A statement of guallfl*ations
for each lead prof,essional is to bc included ln al-l
worlDlans and reports.

C. The technieal report uust b€ subrnitted with a. csver letter
fro'n Sordham Fark Gsn€ral contractors and reeeLved ln thLs
office by the established due date- fhe letter nust b+ !
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eigmed by a prlneipal €xeetrtLve officer or by an authorlssd
representat Lve of the conpany.

E|rcloroil l-r r|r urrdergtoura Storaga t!r!t EDrEtbori.!3d Selerg€
( L€*1,/Coutcntnatlol 8tt€ n€poEtr torT rbLcb rust Dr co|l[rfet.dl {!il
r.turt€il rl.thh fl,ve rortl,uE 6rys. please eend the entlrc eaeplstsil
form to our office.

All propoaaLs, reports and analytLcaL. results perbaining to thle
lnvestigation and renedLation rust be sent to our of,fice and tor

Le6ter Feldnan
Reglonal t{ater Quall,ty Control Board. San FraneiE{:o Bay Reglon
1SOO Harriaon Street, gul-te 7OO
Oak}and, California 946L2

Iou ahould b€ aware that thls Division is working ln conJunctlon
wlth the RWQCE and that thiE iE a formal rEquest- for tectrnlsal
reports pursuant to CalLfornia l{ater Code Section 13gd? (b}.

Failure to respond or a late reBponse will result In referral of
thls caee to the RtfQcB for enforcesent and could r€sult in clvit
IiabilLtles to be Lnpoeed by the RwOcB to a rnaximun auount of g1,0OO
Per dafr.

Any extensionE of agreed-upon tire deadlines rauet be conflrfied ln
writing by this Division.

We arg currently oharging agal.nst the depoEit for the tank relrqval
to cover our overaight eosts. Tthen this fund r5aches a $l,Oo,oo,
bal.ance, this offl.ce vJ.ll request addltLonal fundE for overel,ght of,
this ease. All nonies not uged during the overeight, proeesB'itft fe
refunded.

thould.you have any questionE concernlng thia letter, please ssntaet
ne  a t  (415!  271-4310.

sincer€Iy.

try;tl"ut [,lwp*ra*.-'
clhthta ctrapman
Eazardous lrlaterlals apecla].lst

c3 lljeEter Feldman, RI{QCD
Chrig Nwabuzoh, Robert 61Is AssociateE, Inc.

Foq I

a'e


